

No. S269237

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
DONTRAE GRAY,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B302236
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. MA065662
The Honorable Renee F. Korn, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL KATZ (SBN 129887)
Deputy Attorney General
*SCOTT A. TARYLE (SBN 156158)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6073
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Scott.Taryle@doj.ca.gov
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	6
Introduction.....	6
Legal background.....	8
A. The due process right to confrontation at parole and probation revocation hearings	8
B. This Court’s decisions regarding admissibility of hearsay at revocation hearings	10
C. Division of authority on admissibility of spontaneous statements	13
Statement of the case	18
A. Gray commits domestic violence while on probation..	18
B. The court admits Natosha’s video recorded spontaneous statement into evidence at the probation revocation hearing	20
Summary of argument.....	21
Argument.....	22
I. The due process right to confrontation at revocation hearings is more flexible than the Sixth Amendment and serves a different purpose	22
II. Spontaneous statements are a unique and distinctly reliable type of evidence, which satisfies due process at revocation hearings without the need for further inquiry	25
III. The flexibility of the due process confrontation rule is not limited to documentary evidence.....	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 778.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480.....	11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56.....	15, 23
<i>People v. Anthony O.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 428.....	14
<i>People v. Areolla</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1144.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856.....	26
<i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888.....	26
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 947.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hughey</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1383.....	14, 27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1409.....	9
<i>People v. Liggins</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 55.....	9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Maki</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 707	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.....	24, 26
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306	14, 26, 32
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	24
<i>People v. Stanphill</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 61	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	26
<i>People v. White</i> (1990) 198 Ill.App.3d 641	26
<i>People v. Winson</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 711	12, 31
<i>State v. Martin</i> (2020) 313 Or.App. 578.....	14
<i>United States v. Chin</i> (2d Cir. 2000) 224 F.3d 121	17
<i>United States v. Comito</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 1166.....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 387.....	13, 32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2d Cir. 2002) 299 F.3d 103	17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 599 F.3d 984.....	9, 17, 18
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 623 F.3d 849 (dis. opn. of Bea, J.).....	18
<i>White v. Illinois</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 346.....	23, 25, 26, 27
 STATUTES	
Evid. Code	
§ 240.....	12
§ 1221.....	11
§ 1240.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1271.....	11
§ 1291, subd. (a)	12
Pen. Code	
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	18
§ 273.5.....	20
§ 459.....	20
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Sixth Amend.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Fed. Rules Evid., Rule 803	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Wigmore, Evidence (Chadbourn ed.1974) § 1421	27
6 Wigmore, Evidence (Chadbourn ed. 1976) § 1748	14
